
BuySellDoNothing.com
Stocks to BUY and HOLD long-term (15 yrs++) for Div. Grwth investors
20 ticker/company PORTFOLIO: 2/28/2025 (per instructions below)

WARNING: Past results are no guarantee of future performance
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A B C D E F G H I J K L N P Q R
EXCEED the S&P500 -- over any period of 6 years or longer - AND - approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos -- Invest equal amounts in a minimum of 20 stocks , selected in the following manner:

1) Of the ten economic Sector groups, per Column L,- from the attached COMPLETE SECONDARY SCREEN pages - select the top two stocks from Column B with POSITIVE VALUES that don’t exceed 2.75 -- and are subjected to your personal investment standards.

❖ 2) If a Sector, such as Energy, or Healthcare, is missing or doesn’t have two stocks with positive values up to 2.75, then ADD THE NEXT QUALIFYING STOCK from the Consumer Cyclicals  - Or - the Utilities  - Or - the  Industrials "Sector" by alternating between those three "Sectors"
               (also: Basic Materials or Financials, when necessary) for replacement stocks, until you have selected at least 20 stocks. Also, make replacements if there aren’t options available.

Company name

"ST Perf 
Indicator"
Positive 
Range: 0.00 to 
2.75
Negative 
Range: > 2.75 
or <0.00 Ticker

% Yield on 
Price at end of 
Update Month

% Estimated 5 
yrs. forward 
Yield on Price 
Last Week 
(from our 
proprietary 
algorithm  )

% Current 
Indicated Div 
Yld on Price 6 
yrs. ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
over the 
previous 6 full 
calendar yrs.*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
from previous 
calendar 
yearend to end 
of Update 
Month*

% Dividend 
Payout to EPS 
for previous 
calendar year

Ratio of 
Current 
Indicated Div 
divided by  Div 
5 calendar yrs. 
ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)* - Sector Industry

 Price at end 
of Update 
Month 

 Price--high 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

 Price--low 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

To approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos -- 

Invest equal amounts in these 20 stocks, WHICH HAVE BEEN SELECTED FROM THE COMPLETE SECONDARY SCREEN  "BUY List" (the attached pages) per the instructions on lines 1-5 above:

Match Group, Inc. (0.17) MTCH 2.4 9.2 (3.1) 9.0 4.0 Communication Services Interactive Media & Services 31.71              38.84               27.66               
❖ Ameren Corporation 0.16 AEE 2.6 2.4 4.1 36.7 13.9 60.5 1.3 Utilities Multi-Utilities 101.56            101.75             69.39               
❖Moog Inc. 0.31 MOG.A 0.7 1.0 1.5 154.1 (13.4) 17.1 1.5 Industrials Aerospace & Defense 170.49            227.92             148.31             

PVH Corp. 1.02 PVH 0.2 0.2 0.2 13.8 (29.2) 1.4 1.0 Consumer Discretionary Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods 74.84              141.15             74.32               
The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated 0.16 CAKE 2.0 5.0 2.5 9.0 13.9 32.9 3.0 Consumer Discretionary Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure 54.03              57.32               33.05               

Interparfums, Inc. (0.02) IPAR 2.3 4.1 4.9 100.6 5.6 58.5 9.7 Consumer Staples Personal Care Products 138.92            152.33             108.39             
❖ American Water Works Company, Inc 0.13 AWK 2.3 2.4 3.4 37.1 9.2 55.7 1.4 Utilities Water Utilities 135.97            150.68             113.34             
Casey's General Stores, Inc. (0.06) CASY 0.5 0.7 1.6 209.2 4.5 12.7 1.6 Consumer Staples Consumer Staples Distribution & Ret 414.21            445.17             290.00             
❖ Alamo Group Inc. 0.16 ALG 0.7 1.6 1.6 140.4 (5.9) 0.0 2.3 Industrials Machinery 174.98            228.88             163.74             

Excelerate Energy, Inc. 1.60 EE 0.8 1.1 1.4 13.1 1.4 Energy Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels 30.68              32.99               13.80               
Permian Resources Corporation 1.43 PR 4.3 2.8 5.4 30.5 (2.0) 46.2 0.9 Energy Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels 14.09              18.28               12.62               

Tradeweb Markets Inc. 0.57 TW 0.4 0.6 3.4 17.0 1.5 Financials Capital Markets 135.37            141.69             98.93               
The First Bancshares, Inc. 0.39 FBMS 2.8 4.9 3.3 15.7 1.9 41.0 2.2 Financials Banks 35.67              39.21               22.96               

Stryker Corporation 0.04 SYK 0.9 1.0 2.1 129.7 7.3 41.2 1.4 Health Care Health Care Equipment & Supplies 386.19            406.19             314.93             
IRADIMED CORPORATION (0.08) IRMD 1.3 1.6 2.8 124.9 (2.0) 31.0 1.5 Health Care Health Care Equipment & Supplies 53.91              63.29               40.18               
❖ Constellation Energy Corporation 0.09 CEG 0.6 0.6 12.0 11.8 1.1 Utilities Electric Utilities 250.55            352.00             155.60             

Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies Co 0.54 WAB 0.5 1.0 1.4 169.9 (2.2) 13.2 2.1 Industrials Machinery 185.36            210.88             139.12             
Xylem Inc. 0.34 XYL 1.2 1.5 2.4 73.9 12.8 39.3 1.5 Industrials Machinery 130.89            146.08             113.26             

TD SYNNEX Corporation 0.48 SNX 1.3 5.1 2.2 45.1 17.2 20.5 4.4 Information Technology Electronic Equipment, Instruments & 137.49            145.10             102.23             
Intuit Inc. (0.03) INTU 0.7 1.1 2.1 219.3 (2.3) 34.0 2.0 Information Technology Software 613.84            714.78             553.24             
❖ EnerSys 0.15 ENS 0.9 1.2 1.2 19.1 9.8 12.8 1.4 Industrials Electrical Equipment 101.49            112.53             88.50               

Balchem Corporation 0.14 BCPC 0.5 0.7 1.1 108.0 6.8 21.9 1.5 Materials Chemicals 174.03            186.03             137.69             
Ecolab Inc. 0.08 ECL 1.0 1.2 1.8 59.0 14.8 31.8 1.4 Materials Chemicals 269.01            270.57             217.05             

PG&E Corporation 1.20 PCG 0.6 1.1 0.4 (15.0) (19.0) 4.8 1.8 Utilities Electric Utilities 16.34              21.72               14.99               
Atmos Energy Corporation 0.30 ATO 2.3 2.7 3.8 50.2 9.2 47.1 1.5 Utilities Gas Utilities 152.13            152.65             110.97             

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE

Invest "equal $$ amounts" in stock of the 20 different companies on this 
page -- or choose 20 companies from the pages that follow this page. 
This process is usually easier to accomplish at a fractional-share brokerage.
We suggest the following: www.fidelity.com, or www.Stash.com; and for accounts 
larger than $20,000 consider www.interactivebrokers.com.* 
IMPORTANT: Know the maintenance costs for low activity accounts. 

What Column J reflects*:
A ratio of 1.9, or greater, indicates 14+% average annual dividend growth, which results in a dividend of 100% of cost basis, if sustained* for 30 years.
All stocks on this list have a minimum average annual dividend growth rate of 7+% over the most recent* 5 years.
TELL YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR to segregate a certain amount of funds into a new account, to be invested in the following manner:
all future purchases must be on  the current version of this site’s “Buy List;"   all future stock sales must not be on the current version of this site’s “HOLD (don’t sell) List.”

jdail
Highlight

jdail
Highlight

jdail
Highlight

jdail
Highlight

jdail
Highlight

jdail
Highlight



BuySellDoNothing.com
Stocks to BUY and HOLD long-term (15 yrs++) for Div. Grwth investors

SECTOR sort of COMPLETE SECONDARY Screen 2/28/2025
WARNING: Past results are no guarantee of future performance
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A B C D E F G H I J K L N P Q R
EXCEED the S&P500 BY 50%, or more, over any period of 6 years or longer - AND - approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos -- Invest equal amounts in a minimum of 20 stocks , selected in the following manner:

1) From each of the ten economic Sector groups, per Column L, select the top two stocks from Column B with POSITIVE VALUES that don’t exceed 2.75 -- and are subjected to your personal investment standards.

2) If a Sector, such as Energy, or Healthcare, is missing or  doesn’t have two stocks with positive values up to 2.75, then ADD THE NEXT QUALIFYING STOCK from the Consumer Cyclicals - Or - the Utilities
- Or - the  Industrials "Sector"; -- alternating between these three "Sectors" (also: Basic Materials or Financials, when necessary) for replacement stocks, until you have selected at least 20 stocks. Also, make replacements if there aren’t options available.

Company name

"ST Perf 
Indicator"
Positive Range: 
0.00 to 2.75
Negative 
Range: > 2.75 
or <0.00 Ticker

% Yield on 
Price at end of 
Update Month

% Estimated 5 
yrs. forward 
Yield on Price 
Last Week 
(from our 
proprietary 
algorithm  )

% Current 
Indicated Div 
Yld on Price 6 
yrs. ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
over the 
previous 6 full 
calendar yrs.*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
from previous 
calendar 
yearend to end 
of Update 
Month*

% Dividend 
Payout to EPS 
for previous 
calendar year

Ratio of 
Current 
Indicated Div 
divided by  Div 
5 calendar yrs. 
ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)* - Sector Industry

 Price at end of 
Update Month 

 Price--high 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

 Price--low 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

Match Group, Inc. (0.17) MTCH 2.4 9.2 (3.1) 9.0 4.0 Communication Services Interactive Media & Services 31.71                38.84                27.66                
PVH Corp. 1.02 PVH 0.2 0.2 0.2 13.8 (29.2) 1.4 1.0 Consumer Discretionary Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods 74.84                141.15             74.32                
The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated 0.16 CAKE 2.0 5.0 2.5 9.0 13.9 32.9 3.0 Consumer Discretionary Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure 54.03                57.32                33.05                
PulteGroup, Inc. (0.02) PHM 0.9 1.6 3.4 319.0 (5.2) 5.5 1.8 Consumer Discretionary Household Durables 103.28             149.47             100.54             
DICK'S Sporting Goods, Inc. (0.13) DKS 2.0 6.7 14.1 633.5 (1.6) 31.5 4.0 Consumer Discretionary Specialty Retail 225.10             254.60             176.23             
Texas Roadhouse, Inc. (0.16) TXRH 1.5 9.2 4.6 202.2 2.0 37.6 7.6 Consumer Discretionary Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure 184.09             206.04             146.75             
Ross Stores, Inc. (0.22) ROST 1.0 1.2 1.8 81.8 (7.2) 24.0 1.4 Consumer Discretionary Specialty Retail 140.32             163.60             127.53             
Installed Building Products, Inc. (0.23) IBP 1.8 1.5 8.9 420.2 (2.2) 32.8 1.0 Consumer Discretionary Household Durables 171.40             281.04             162.20             
Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd. (0.27) RCL 0.9 2.4 2.3 135.9 6.7 8.6 2.8 Consumer Discretionary Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure 246.10             277.08             121.59             
Kontoor Brands, Inc. (0.30) KTB 3.2 12.8 (23.8) 45.7 5.2 Consumer Discretionary Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods 65.04                96.80                52.95                
The TJX Companies, Inc. (0.31) TJX 1.4 7.5 3.8 170.0 3.3 35.2 6.5 Consumer Discretionary Specialty Retail 124.76             128.00             92.35                
Tractor Supply Company (0.32) TSCO 1.6 3.7 5.3 218.0 4.3 42.9 2.9 Consumer Discretionary Specialty Retail 55.36                61.53                48.30                
McDonald's Corporation (0.53) MCD 2.3 2.3 4.0 63.3 6.4 59.2 1.4 Consumer Discretionary Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure 308.33             317.90             243.53             
ADT Inc. (22.13) ADT 2.7 3.6 3.7 15.0 18.5 32.1 1.6 Consumer Discretionary Diversified Consumer Services 8.19 8.39 6.10 
Interparfums, Inc. (0.02) IPAR 2.3 4.1 4.9 100.6 5.6 58.5 9.7 Consumer Staples Personal Care Products 138.92             152.33             108.39             
Casey's General Stores, Inc. (0.06) CASY 0.5 0.7 1.6 209.2 4.5 12.7 1.6 Consumer Staples Consumer Staples Distribution & Ret 414.21             445.17             290.00             
Costco Wholesale Corporation (0.22) COST 0.4 0.6 2.3 349.8 14.4 26.3 1.7 Consumer Staples Consumer Staples Distribution & Ret 1,048.61          1,078.24          697.27             
The Hershey Company (0.43) HSY 3.2 4.2 5.1 58.0 2.0 50.1 1.7 Consumer Staples Food Products 172.71             211.92             140.13             
Excelerate Energy, Inc. 1.60 EE 0.8 1.1 1.4 13.1 1.4 Energy Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels 30.68                32.99                13.80                
Permian Resources Corporation 1.43 PR 4.3 2.8 5.4 30.5 (2.0) 46.2 0.9 Energy Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels 14.09                18.28                12.62                
Schlumberger Limited 0.91 SLB 2.7 2.9 3.2 6.3 8.7 35.0 1.3 Energy Energy Equipment & Services 41.66                55.69                36.52                
Matador Resources Company 0.42 MTDR 2.4 3.3 8.1 262.3 (7.0) 11.9 1.5 Energy Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels 52.34                71.08                47.15                
Hess Corporation 0.28 HES 1.3 2.3 4.9 228.4 12.0 20.9 2.0 Energy Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels 148.94             163.98             123.79             
Halliburton Company 0.26 HAL 2.6 4.9 2.6 2.3 (3.0) 24.0 2.2 Energy Energy Equipment & Services 26.37                41.56                25.16                
Cactus, Inc. 0.19 WHD 1.0 1.3 1.9 112.9 (10.0) 17.9 1.4 Energy Energy Equipment & Services 52.54                70.01                44.57                
Viper Energy, Inc. 0.10 VNOM 5.4 4.1 (5.1) 65.1 6.8 Energy Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels 46.57                56.76                34.45                
Riley Exploration Permian, Inc. (0.06) REPX 4.8 4.6 (1.1) 24.7 1.1 Energy Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels 31.56                37.55                23.14                
Weatherford International plc (0.59) WFRD 1.6 3.1 (13.6) 7.2 2.0 Energy Energy Equipment & Services 61.91                135.00             60.45                
TechnipFMC plc (1.00) FTI 0.7 1.0 1.0 47.8 1.7 10.2 1.5 Energy Energy Equipment & Services 29.44                33.45                21.36                
NOV Inc. (1.71) NOV 2.0 11.0 1.2 (43.2) 2.2 17.0 6.0 Energy Energy Equipment & Services 14.92                21.20                13.95                
ChampionX Corporation (6.29) CHX 1.3 1.2 1.4 0.4 9.6 22.6 1.0 Energy Energy Equipment & Services 29.80                39.95                25.57                
Tradeweb Markets Inc. 0.57 TW 0.4 0.6 3.4 17.0 1.5 Financials Capital Markets 135.37             141.69             98.93                
Stellar Bancorp, Inc. 0.50 STEL 1.9 2.3 1.9 (3.6) 2.6 24.1 1.4 Financials Banks 29.09                32.36                21.27                
The First Bancshares, Inc. 0.39 FBMS 2.8 4.9 3.3 15.7 1.9 41.0 2.2 Financials Banks 35.67                39.21                22.96                
Investar Holding Corporation 0.39 ISTR 2.2 3.3 1.7 (11.5) (14.7) 19.9 1.7 Financials Banks 18.73                24.81                14.60                
Colony Bankcorp, Inc. 0.29 CBAN 2.7 2.6 3.2 10.5 4.5 33.1 1.2 Financials Banks 16.87                18.49                10.33                
Home Bancshares, Inc. (Conway, AR) 0.29 HOMB 2.6 3.1 4.8 73.2 5.8 37.3 1.5 Financials Banks 29.95                32.91                22.38                
HomeTrust Bancshares, Inc. 0.29 HTB 1.3 1.9 1.8 28.6 9.0 13.9 1.6 Financials Banks 36.72                38.99                23.55                
Byline Bancorp, Inc. 0.27 BY 1.4 4.4 2.4 74.1 (1.6) 13.0 3.3 Financials Banks 28.54                32.89                19.70                
Wintrust Financial Corporation 0.21 WTFC 1.6 2.6 3.0 87.6 (0.2) 17.2 1.8 Financials Banks 124.47             142.04             91.38                
Capital City Bank Group, Inc. 0.15 CCBG 2.5 3.5 4.0 57.9 1.2 28.2 1.6 Financials Banks 37.10                40.86                25.45                
ACNB Corporation 0.14 ACNB 3.1 3.3 3.3 1.5 2.9 33.6 1.3 Financials Banks 40.97                50.72                30.24                
FirstCash Holdings, Inc. 0.13 FCFS 1.4 1.7 2.1 43.2 8.4 25.4 1.4 Financials Consumer Finance 112.28             133.64             100.24             
MGIC Investment Corporation 0.13 MTG 2.1 4.2 5.0 126.7 3.8 16.8 2.2 Financials Financial Services 24.61                26.56                19.26                
PROG Holdings, Inc. 0.13 PRG 1.7 4.7 1.1 0.5 (32.9) 10.4 2.9 Financials Consumer Finance 28.37                50.28                27.61                
Mercantile Bank Corporation 0.09 MBWM 3.1 3.5 5.2 57.4 8.4 28.8 1.3 Financials Banks 48.21                52.98                33.46                
East West Bancorp, Inc. 0.08 EWBC 2.5 4.7 5.5 120.0 (1.4) 26.2 2.2 Financials Banks 94.43                113.95             68.78                
HBT Financial, Inc. 0.06 HBT 3.4 4.0 14.2 33.4 1.4 Financials Banks 25.00                26.25                18.00                
OFG Bancorp 0.06 OFG 2.4 7.6 6.1 157.1 0.4 23.5 3.6 Financials Banks 42.49                47.66                33.19                
Amalgamated Financial Corp. 0.05 AMAL 1.5 2.1 2.5 71.6 (3.0) 13.8 1.5 Financials Banks 32.45                38.19                21.33                

What Column J reflects*:
A ratio of 1.9, or greater, indicates 14+% average annual dividend growth, which results in a dividend of 100% of cost basis, if sustained* for 30 years.
All stocks on this list have a minimum average annual dividend growth rate of 7+% over the most recent* 5 years.
TELL YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR to segregate a certain amount of funds into a new account, to be invested in the following manner:
all future purchases must be on  the current version of this site’s “Buy List;"   all future stock sales must not be on the current version of this site’s “HOLD (don’t sell) List.”

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE
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Stocks to BUY and HOLD long-term (15 yrs++) for Div. Grwth investors

SECTOR sort of COMPLETE SECONDARY Screen 2/28/2025
WARNING: Past results are no guarantee of future performance
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A B C D E F G H I J K L N P Q R
EXCEED the S&P500 BY 50%, or more, over any period of 6 years or longer - AND - approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos -- Invest equal amounts in a minimum of 20 stocks , selected in the following manner:

1) From each of the ten economic Sector groups, per Column L, select the top two stocks from Column B with POSITIVE VALUES that don’t exceed 2.75 -- and are subjected to your personal investment standards.

2) If a Sector, such as Energy, or Healthcare, is missing or  doesn’t have two stocks with positive values up to 2.75, then ADD THE NEXT QUALIFYING STOCK from the Consumer Cyclicals - Or - the Utilities
- Or - the  Industrials "Sector"; -- alternating between these three "Sectors" (also: Basic Materials or Financials, when necessary) for replacement stocks, until you have selected at least 20 stocks. Also, make replacements if there aren’t options available.

Company name

"ST Perf 
Indicator"
Positive Range: 
0.00 to 2.75
Negative 
Range: > 2.75 
or <0.00 Ticker

% Yield on 
Price at end of 
Update Month

% Estimated 5 
yrs. forward 
Yield on Price 
Last Week 
(from our 
proprietary 
algorithm  )

% Current 
Indicated Div 
Yld on Price 6 
yrs. ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
over the 
previous 6 full 
calendar yrs.*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
from previous 
calendar 
yearend to end 
of Update 
Month*

% Dividend 
Payout to EPS 
for previous 
calendar year

Ratio of 
Current 
Indicated Div 
divided by  Div 
5 calendar yrs. 
ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)* - Sector Industry

 Price at end of 
Update Month 

 Price--high 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

 Price--low 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 
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101
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Bank First Corporation 0.04 BFC 1.7 3.3 3.9 112.6 5.7 23.8 2.2 Financials Banks 104.74             110.49             74.90                
Unity Bancorp, Inc. 0.04 UNTY 1.1 1.7 2.5 110.1 8.9 12.6 1.6 Financials Banks 47.49                51.22                25.60                
JPMorgan Chase & Co. 0.01 JPM 1.9 2.3 5.1 145.6 10.4 24.3 1.4 Financials Banks 264.65             280.25             179.20             
Bank7 Corp. 0.00 BSVN 2.3 4.9 7.2 249.5 (11.7) 18.3 2.3 Financials Banks 41.22                50.26                26.07                
Enact Holdings, Inc. (0.01) ACT 2.2 2.0 6.2 16.8 1.0 Financials Financial Services 34.38                37.42                27.30                
Brown & Brown, Inc. (0.01) BRO 0.5 0.8 2.2 270.2 16.2 15.5 1.7 Financials Insurance 118.54             118.80             80.33                
Raymond James Financial, Inc. (0.02) RJF 1.3 2.4 4.0 213.1 (0.4) 18.1 2.0 Financials Capital Markets 154.67             174.32             104.24             
Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. (0.03) IBKR 0.5 1.2 1.8 223.3 15.7 12.2 2.5 Financials Capital Markets 204.40             236.53             103.69             
Aflac Incorporated (0.06) AFL 2.1 3.9 5.1 127.0 5.8 20.7 2.1 Financials Insurance 109.47             115.50             78.62                
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corpor (0.07) AGM 2.9 4.5 9.9 225.9 6.2 33.7 1.9 Financials Financial Services 209.07             217.60             169.17             
City Holding Company (0.08) CHCO 2.7 3.0 4.7 75.3 0.4 38.1 1.4 Financials Banks 118.99             137.28             97.50                
Esquire Financial Holdings, Inc. (0.09) ESQ 0.9 1.0 3.2 266.4 (2.7) 10.7 1.2 Financials Banks 77.32                90.18                44.45                
W. R. Berkley Corporation (0.12) WRB 2.2 2.8 6.4 167.2 7.8 7.1 6.8 Financials Insurance 63.08                65.49                50.73                
Kinsale Capital Group, Inc. (0.14) KNSL 0.1 0.2 1.1 737.2 (7.2) 3.3 1.7 Financials Insurance 431.85             548.47             355.13             
American Express Company (0.15) AXP 1.1 1.9 3.4 211.4 1.4 19.9 1.9 Financials Consumer Finance 300.96             326.28             214.52             
FactSet Research Systems Inc. (0.27) FDS 0.9 1.1 2.1 140.0 (3.9) 28.6 1.4 Financials Capital Markets 461.74             499.87             391.84             
Visa Inc. (0.28) V 0.7 1.2 1.8 139.5 14.8 20.8 1.9 Financials Financial Services 362.71             364.00             252.70             
Stryker Corporation 0.04 SYK 0.9 1.0 2.1 129.7 7.3 41.2 1.4 Health Care Health Care Equipment & Supplies 386.19             406.19             314.93             
IRADIMED CORPORATION (0.08) IRMD 1.3 1.6 2.8 124.9 (2.0) 31.0 1.5 Health Care Health Care Equipment & Supplies 53.91                63.29                40.18                
Zoetis Inc. (0.31) ZTS 1.2 2.5 2.3 90.5 2.6 31.6 2.5 Health Care Pharmaceuticals 167.24             200.53             144.80             
Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies 0.54 WAB 0.5 1.0 1.4 169.9 (2.2) 13.2 2.1 Industrials Machinery 185.36             210.88             139.12             
Xylem Inc. 0.34 XYL 1.2 1.5 2.4 73.9 12.8 39.3 1.5 Industrials Machinery 130.89             146.08             113.26             
Moog Inc. 0.31 MOG.A 0.7 1.0 1.5 154.1 (13.4) 17.1 1.5 Industrials Aerospace & Defense 170.49             227.92             148.31             
Alamo Group Inc. 0.16 ALG 0.7 1.6 1.6 140.4 (5.9) 0.0 2.3 Industrials Machinery 174.98             228.88             163.74             
EnerSys 0.15 ENS 0.9 1.2 1.2 19.1 9.8 12.8 1.4 Industrials Electrical Equipment 101.49             112.53             88.50                
Tennant Company 0.07 TNC 1.4 1.6 2.3 56.5 6.2 25.5 1.3 Industrials Machinery 86.56                124.11             78.57                
REV Group, Inc. 0.06 REVG 0.8 3.8 3.2 324.4 (4.3) 4.4 4.8 Industrials Machinery 30.50                36.00                17.76                
Howmet Aerospace Inc. 0.04 HWM 0.3 5.7 2.4 548.7 24.9 9.2 20.0 Industrials Aerospace & Defense 136.60             140.55             62.80                
Federal Signal Corporation (0.01) FSS 0.7 1.1 2.8 364.3 (12.0) 13.5 1.8 Industrials Machinery 81.28                102.18             76.85                
CSW Industrials, Inc. (0.02) CSWI 0.3 0.5 2.0 629.7 (13.2) 11.6 1.8 Industrials Building Products 306.09             436.50             221.10             
Watts Water Technologies, Inc. (0.03) WTS 0.8 1.4 2.7 215.0 5.5 19.0 1.9 Industrials Machinery 214.58             232.60             175.37             
Applied Industrial Technologies, Inc. (0.06) AIT 0.7 1.0 3.4 344.0 4.6 14.4 1.5 Industrials Trading Companies & Distributors 250.58             282.98             177.68             
Snap-on Incorporated (0.07) SNA 2.5 3.9 5.9 133.7 0.5 38.9 1.9 Industrials Machinery 341.17             373.90             252.98             
Karat Packaging Inc. (0.12) KRT 5.9 11.6 (1.2) 18.4 5.8 Industrials Trading Companies & Distributors 29.91                33.89                23.10                
Vertiv Holdings Co (0.12) VRT 0.2 2.9 (16.2) 8.5 15.0 Industrials Electrical Equipment 95.17                155.84             62.40                
EMCOR Group, Inc. (0.13) EME 0.2 0.5 1.7 660.4 (9.9) 4.6 2.7 Industrials Construction & Engineering 408.91             545.30             305.89             
Comfort Systems USA, Inc. (0.14) FIX 0.4 1.3 3.2 870.8 (14.3) 8.2 3.3 Industrials Construction & Engineering 363.33             553.09             272.93             
PACCAR Inc (0.14) PCAR 4.2 5.3 11.9 173.1 3.1 14.8 5.3 Industrials Machinery 107.24             125.50             90.04                
Watsco, Inc. (0.14) WSO 2.1 2.1 7.8 240.6 6.4 73.8 1.6 Industrials Trading Companies & Distributors 504.33             571.42             388.47             
Armstrong World Industries, Inc. (0.15) AWI 0.8 1.1 2.1 142.8 8.7 19.4 1.5 Industrials Building Products 153.66             164.40             110.68             
Cintas Corporation (0.16) CTAS 0.8 1.6 3.7 335.0 13.6 35.1 2.5 Industrials Commercial Services & Supplies 207.50             228.12             154.16             
Caterpillar Inc. (0.26) CAT 1.6 1.9 4.4 185.5 (5.2) 24.9 1.4 Industrials Machinery 343.95             418.50             307.05             
W.W. Grainger, Inc. (0.27) GWW 0.8 1.0 2.9 273.3 (3.1) 20.5 1.4 Industrials Trading Companies & Distributors 1,021.21          1,227.66          874.98             
Allison Transmission Holdings, Inc. (0.30) ALSN 1.0 1.4 2.3 146.1 (5.8) 11.9 1.5 Industrials Machinery 101.75             122.53             71.49                
Lennox International Inc. (0.36) LII 0.8 1.1 2.1 178.4 (1.4) 20.1 1.5 Industrials Building Products 601.05             682.50             445.63             
Automatic Data Processing, Inc. (0.37) ADP 2.0 2.5 4.7 123.3 7.7 59.6 1.8 Industrials Professional Services 315.18             316.46             231.27             
Delta Air Lines, Inc. (0.92) DAL 1.0 1.4 1.2 21.2 (0.6) 10.2 1.5 Industrials Passenger Airlines 60.12                69.98                37.29                
TD SYNNEX Corporation 0.48 SNX 1.3 5.1 2.2 45.1 17.2 20.5 4.4 Information Technology Electronic Equipment, Instruments & 137.49             145.10             102.23             
Intuit Inc. (0.03) INTU 0.7 1.1 2.1 219.3 (2.3) 34.0 2.0 Information Technology Software 613.84             714.78             553.24             
Amphenol Corporation (0.11) APH 1.0 2.2 3.3 242.9 (4.1) 27.3 2.5 Information Technology Electronic Equipment, Instruments & 66.60                79.39                54.24                

What Column J reflects*:
A ratio of 1.9, or greater, indicates 14+% average annual dividend growth, which results in a dividend of 100% of cost basis, if sustained* for 30 years.
All stocks on this list have a minimum average annual dividend growth rate of 7+% over the most recent* 5 years.
TELL YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR to segregate a certain amount of funds into a new account, to be invested in the following manner:
all future purchases must be on  the current version of this site’s “Buy List;"   all future stock sales must not be on the current version of this site’s “HOLD (don’t sell) List.”

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE
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SECTOR sort of COMPLETE SECONDARY Screen 2/28/2025
WARNING: Past results are no guarantee of future performance
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A B C D E F G H I J K L N P Q R
EXCEED the S&P500 BY 50%, or more, over any period of 6 years or longer - AND - approximate the S&P500 performance in the next 12 mos -- Invest equal amounts in a minimum of 20 stocks , selected in the following manner:

1) From each of the ten economic Sector groups, per Column L, select the top two stocks from Column B with POSITIVE VALUES that don’t exceed 2.75 -- and are subjected to your personal investment standards.

2) If a Sector, such as Energy, or Healthcare, is missing or  doesn’t have two stocks with positive values up to 2.75, then ADD THE NEXT QUALIFYING STOCK from the Consumer Cyclicals - Or - the Utilities
- Or - the  Industrials "Sector"; -- alternating between these three "Sectors" (also: Basic Materials or Financials, when necessary) for replacement stocks, until you have selected at least 20 stocks. Also, make replacements if there aren’t options available.

Company name

"ST Perf 
Indicator"
Positive Range: 
0.00 to 2.75
Negative 
Range: > 2.75 
or <0.00 Ticker

% Yield on 
Price at end of 
Update Month

% Estimated 5 
yrs. forward 
Yield on Price 
Last Week 
(from our 
proprietary 
algorithm  )

% Current 
Indicated Div 
Yld on Price 6 
yrs. ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
over the 
previous 6 full 
calendar yrs.*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
from previous 
calendar 
yearend to end 
of Update 
Month*

% Dividend 
Payout to EPS 
for previous 
calendar year

Ratio of 
Current 
Indicated Div 
divided by  Div 
5 calendar yrs. 
ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)* - Sector Industry

 Price at end of 
Update Month 

 Price--high 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

 Price--low 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114

Bentley Systems, Incorporated (0.18) BSY 0.6 4.7 (6.0) 32.2 9.3 Information Technology Software 43.90                57.19                42.46                
Monolithic Power Systems, Inc. (0.25) MPWR 1.0 2.9 5.4 409.0 3.3 13.6 3.1 Information Technology Semiconductors & Semiconductor Eq 611.01             959.64             546.71             
Microsoft Corporation (0.27) MSFT 0.8 1.1 3.3 315.0 (5.8) 25.3 1.6 Information Technology Software 396.98             468.35             385.58             
Motorola Solutions, Inc. (0.40) MSI 1.0 1.3 3.8 301.8 (4.8) 42.6 1.7 Information Technology Communications Equipment 440.22             507.82             328.13             
Balchem Corporation 0.14 BCPC 0.5 0.7 1.1 108.0 6.8 21.9 1.5 Materials Chemicals 174.03             186.03             137.69             
Ecolab Inc. 0.08 ECL 1.0 1.2 1.8 59.0 14.8 31.8 1.4 Materials Chemicals 269.01             270.57             217.05             
Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. (0.03) MLM 0.7 0.9 1.8 200.5 (6.5) 9.4 1.4 Materials Construction Materials 483.14             633.23             475.10             
Air Products and Chemicals, Inc. (0.10) APD 2.3 2.5 4.5 81.2 9.0 40.9 1.4 Materials Chemicals 316.15             341.14             227.53             

What Column J reflects*:
A ratio of 1.9, or greater, indicates 14+% average annual dividend growth, which results in a dividend of 100% of cost basis, if sustained* for 30 years.
All stocks on this list have a minimum average annual dividend growth rate of 7+% over the most recent* 5 years.
TELL YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR to segregate a certain amount of funds into a new account, to be invested in the following manner:
all future purchases must be on  the current version of this site’s “Buy List;"   all future stock sales must not be on the current version of this site’s “HOLD (don’t sell) List.”

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE
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Company name

"ST Perf 
Indicator"
Positive Range: 
0.00 to 2.75
Negative 
Range: > 2.75 
or <0.00 Ticker

% Yield on 
Price at end of 
Update Month

% Estimated 5 
yrs. forward 
Yield on Price 
Last Week 
(from our 
proprietary 
algorithm  )

% Current 
Indicated Div 
Yld on Price 6 
yrs. ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
over the 
previous 6 full 
calendar yrs.*

% Gain/(Loss) 
in Stock Price 
from previous 
calendar 
yearend to end 
of Update 
Month*

% Dividend 
Payout to EPS 
for previous 
calendar year

Ratio of 
Current 
Indicated Div 
divided by  Div 
5 calendar yrs. 
ago (prev. 
calendar yr is 
yr 1)* - Sector Industry

 Price at end 
of Update 
Month 

 Price--high 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

 Price--low 52 
weeks, as of 
end of Update 
Month 

ACNB Corporation 0.14 ACNB 3.1 3.3 3.3 1.5 2.9 33.6 1.3 Financials Banks 40.97               50.72                30.24                
Enact Holdings, Inc. (0.01) ACT 2.2 2.0 6.2 16.8 1.0 Financials Financial Services 34.38               37.42                27.30                
Automatic Data Processing, Inc. (0.37) ADP 2.0 2.5 4.7 123.3 7.7 59.6 1.8 Industrials Professional Services 315.18            316.46              231.27              
ADT Inc. (22.13) ADT 2.7 3.6 3.7 15.0 18.5 32.1 1.6 Consumer Discretionary Diversified Consumer Services 8.19                 8.39 6.10 
Ameren Corporation 0.16 AEE 2.6 2.4 4.1 36.7 13.9 60.5 1.3 Utilities Multi-Utilities 101.56            101.75              69.39                
Aflac Incorporated (0.06) AFL 2.1 3.9 5.1 127.0 5.8 20.7 2.1 Financials Insurance 109.47            115.50              78.62                
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corpor (0.07) AGM 2.9 4.5 9.9 225.9 6.2 33.7 1.9 Financials Financial Services 209.07            217.60              169.17              
Applied Industrial Technologies, Inc. (0.06) AIT 0.7 1.0 3.4 344.0 4.6 14.4 1.5 Industrials Trading Companies & Distributors 250.58            282.98              177.68              
Alamo Group Inc. 0.16 ALG 0.7 1.6 1.6 140.4 (5.9) 0.0 2.3 Industrials Machinery 174.98            228.88              163.74              
Allison Transmission Holdings, Inc. (0.30) ALSN 1.0 1.4 2.3 146.1 (5.8) 11.9 1.5 Industrials Machinery 101.75            122.53              71.49                
Amalgamated Financial Corp. 0.05 AMAL 1.5 2.1 2.5 71.6 (3.0) 13.8 1.5 Financials Banks 32.45               38.19                21.33                
Air Products and Chemicals, Inc. (0.10) APD 2.3 2.5 4.5 81.2 9.0 40.9 1.4 Materials Chemicals 316.15            341.14              227.53              
Amphenol Corporation (0.11) APH 1.0 2.2 3.3 242.9 (4.1) 27.3 2.5 Information Technology Electronic Equipment, Instruments & 66.60               79.39                54.24                
Atmos Energy Corporation 0.30 ATO 2.3 2.7 3.8 50.2 9.2 47.1 1.5 Utilities Gas Utilities 152.13            152.65              110.97              
Armstrong World Industries, Inc. (0.15) AWI 0.8 1.1 2.1 142.8 8.7 19.4 1.5 Industrials Building Products 153.66            164.40              110.68              
American Water Works Company, Inc 0.13 AWK 2.3 2.4 3.4 37.1 9.2 55.7 1.4 Utilities Water Utilities 135.97            150.68              113.34              
American Express Company (0.15) AXP 1.1 1.9 3.4 211.4 1.4 19.9 1.9 Financials Consumer Finance 300.96            326.28              214.52              
Balchem Corporation 0.14 BCPC 0.5 0.7 1.1 108.0 6.8 21.9 1.5 Materials Chemicals 174.03            186.03              137.69              
Bank First Corporation 0.04 BFC 1.7 3.3 3.9 112.6 5.7 23.8 2.2 Financials Banks 104.74            110.49              74.90                
Brown & Brown, Inc. (0.01) BRO 0.5 0.8 2.2 270.2 16.2 15.5 1.7 Financials Insurance 118.54            118.80              80.33                
Bank7 Corp. 0.00 BSVN 2.3 4.9 7.2 249.5 (11.7) 18.3 2.3 Financials Banks 41.22               50.26                26.07                
Bentley Systems, Incorporated (0.18) BSY 0.6 4.7 (6.0) 32.2 9.3 Information Technology Software 43.90               57.19                42.46                
Byline Bancorp, Inc. 0.27 BY 1.4 4.4 2.4 74.1 (1.6) 13.0 3.3 Financials Banks 28.54               32.89                19.70                
The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated 0.16 CAKE 2.0 5.0 2.5 9.0 13.9 32.9 3.0 Consumer Discretionary Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure 54.03               57.32                33.05                
Casey's General Stores, Inc. (0.06) CASY 0.5 0.7 1.6 209.2 4.5 12.7 1.6 Consumer Staples Consumer Staples Distribution & Ret 414.21            445.17              290.00              
Caterpillar Inc. (0.26) CAT 1.6 1.9 4.4 185.5 (5.2) 24.9 1.4 Industrials Machinery 343.95            418.50              307.05              
Colony Bankcorp, Inc. 0.29 CBAN 2.7 2.6 3.2 10.5 4.5 33.1 1.2 Financials Banks 16.87               18.49                10.33                
Capital City Bank Group, Inc. 0.15 CCBG 2.5 3.5 4.0 57.9 1.2 28.2 1.6 Financials Banks 37.10               40.86                25.45                
Constellation Energy Corporation 0.09 CEG 0.6 0.6 12.0 11.8 1.1 Utilities Electric Utilities 250.55            352.00              155.60              
City Holding Company (0.08) CHCO 2.7 3.0 4.7 75.3 0.4 38.1 1.4 Financials Banks 118.99            137.28              97.50                
ChampionX Corporation (6.29) CHX 1.3 1.2 1.4 0.4 9.6 22.6 1.0 Energy Energy Equipment & Services 29.80               39.95                25.57                
CMS Energy Corporation (0.05) CMS 3.0 2.8 4.4 34.2 9.6 61.7 1.3 Utilities Multi-Utilities 73.05               73.37                56.61                
Costco Wholesale Corporation (0.22) COST 0.4 0.6 2.3 349.8 14.4 26.3 1.7 Consumer Staples Consumer Staples Distribution & Ret 1,048.61         1,078.24          697.27              
CSW Industrials, Inc. (0.02) CSWI 0.3 0.5 2.0 629.7 (13.2) 11.6 1.8 Industrials Building Products 306.09            436.50              221.10              
Cintas Corporation (0.16) CTAS 0.8 1.6 3.7 335.0 13.6 35.1 2.5 Industrials Commercial Services & Supplies 207.50            228.12              154.16              
Delta Air Lines, Inc. (0.92) DAL 1.0 1.4 1.2 21.2 (0.6) 10.2 1.5 Industrials Passenger Airlines 60.12               69.98                37.29                
DICK'S Sporting Goods, Inc. (0.13) DKS 2.0 6.7 14.1 633.5 (1.6) 31.5 4.0 Consumer Discretionary Specialty Retail 225.10            254.60              176.23              
Ecolab Inc. 0.08 ECL 1.0 1.2 1.8 59.0 14.8 31.8 1.4 Materials Chemicals 269.01            270.57              217.05              
Excelerate Energy, Inc. 1.60 EE 0.8 1.1 1.4 13.1 1.4 Energy Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels 30.68               32.99                13.80                
EMCOR Group, Inc. (0.13) EME 0.2 0.5 1.7 660.4 (9.9) 4.6 2.7 Industrials Construction & Engineering 408.91            545.30              305.89              
EnerSys 0.15 ENS 0.9 1.2 1.2 19.1 9.8 12.8 1.4 Industrials Electrical Equipment 101.49            112.53              88.50                
Esquire Financial Holdings, Inc. (0.09) ESQ 0.9 1.0 3.2 266.4 (2.7) 10.7 1.2 Financials Banks 77.32               90.18                44.45                
East West Bancorp, Inc. 0.08 EWBC 2.5 4.7 5.5 120.0 (1.4) 26.2 2.2 Financials Banks 94.43               113.95              68.78                
The First Bancshares, Inc. 0.39 FBMS 2.8 4.9 3.3 15.7 1.9 41.0 2.2 Financials Banks 35.67               39.21                22.96                
FirstCash Holdings, Inc. 0.13 FCFS 1.4 1.7 2.1 43.2 8.4 25.4 1.4 Financials Consumer Finance 112.28            133.64              100.24              
FactSet Research Systems Inc. (0.27) FDS 0.9 1.1 2.1 140.0 (3.9) 28.6 1.4 Financials Capital Markets 461.74            499.87              391.84              
Comfort Systems USA, Inc. (0.14) FIX 0.4 1.3 3.2 870.8 (14.3) 8.2 3.3 Industrials Construction & Engineering 363.33            553.09              272.93              
Federal Signal Corporation (0.01) FSS 0.7 1.1 2.8 364.3 (12.0) 13.5 1.8 Industrials Machinery 81.28               102.18              76.85                
TechnipFMC plc (1.00) FTI 0.7 1.0 1.0 47.8 1.7 10.2 1.5 Energy Energy Equipment & Services 29.44               33.45                21.36                
W.W. Grainger, Inc. (0.27) GWW 0.8 1.0 2.9 273.3 (3.1) 20.5 1.4 Industrials Trading Companies & Distributors 1,021.21         1,227.66          874.98              
Halliburton Company 0.26 HAL 2.6 4.9 2.6 2.3 (3.0) 24.0 2.2 Energy Energy Equipment & Services 26.37               41.56                25.16                
HBT Financial, Inc. 0.06 HBT 3.4 4.0 14.2 33.4 1.4 Financials Banks 25.00               26.25                18.00                
Hess Corporation 0.28 HES 1.3 2.3 4.9 228.4 12.0 20.9 2.0 Energy Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels 148.94            163.98              123.79              
Home Bancshares, Inc. (Conway, AR) 0.29 HOMB 2.6 3.1 4.8 73.2 5.8 37.3 1.5 Financials Banks 29.95               32.91                22.38                
The Hershey Company (0.43) HSY 3.2 4.2 5.1 58.0 2.0 50.1 1.7 Consumer Staples Food Products 172.71            211.92              140.13              
HomeTrust Bancshares, Inc. 0.29 HTB 1.3 1.9 1.8 28.6 9.0 13.9 1.6 Financials Banks 36.72               38.99                23.55                
Howmet Aerospace Inc. 0.04 HWM 0.3 5.7 2.4 548.7 24.9 9.2 20.0 Industrials Aerospace & Defense 136.60            140.55              62.80                
Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. (0.03) IBKR 0.5 1.2 1.8 223.3 15.7 12.2 2.5 Financials Capital Markets 204.40            236.53              103.69              

What Column J reflects*:
A ratio of 1.9, or greater, indicates 14+% average annual dividend growth, which results in a dividend of 100% of cost basis, if sustained* for 30 years.
All stocks on this list have a minimum average annual dividend growth rate of 7+% over the most recent* 5 years.
TELL YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR to segregate a certain amount of funds into a new account, to be invested in the following manner:
all future purchases must be on  the current version of this site’s “Buy List;"   all future stock sales must not be on the current version of this site’s “HOLD (don’t sell) List.”

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE
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Company name
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Indicator"
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0.00 to 2.75
Negative 
Range: > 2.75 
or <0.00 Ticker
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73
74

83
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112
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115
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Installed Building Products, Inc. (0.23) IBP 1.8 1.5 8.9 420.2 (2.2) 32.8 1.0 Consumer Discretionary Household Durables 171.40            281.04              162.20              
Intuit Inc. (0.03) INTU 0.7 1.1 2.1 219.3 (2.3) 34.0 2.0 Information Technology Software 613.84            714.78              553.24              
Interparfums, Inc. (0.02) IPAR 2.3 4.1 4.9 100.6 5.6 58.5 9.7 Consumer Staples Personal Care Products 138.92            152.33              108.39              
IRADIMED CORPORATION (0.08) IRMD 1.3 1.6 2.8 124.9 (2.0) 31.0 1.5 Health Care Health Care Equipment & Supplies 53.91               63.29                40.18                
Investar Holding Corporation 0.39 ISTR 2.2 3.3 1.7 (11.5) (14.7) 19.9 1.7 Financials Banks 18.73               24.81                14.60                
JPMorgan Chase & Co. 0.01 JPM 1.9 2.3 5.1 145.6 10.4 24.3 1.4 Financials Banks 264.65            280.25              179.20              
Kinsale Capital Group, Inc. (0.14) KNSL 0.1 0.2 1.1 737.2 (7.2) 3.3 1.7 Financials Insurance 431.85            548.47              355.13              
Karat Packaging Inc. (0.12) KRT 5.9 11.6 (1.2) 18.4 5.8 Industrials Trading Companies & Distributors 29.91               33.89                23.10                
Kontoor Brands, Inc. (0.30) KTB 3.2 12.8 (23.8) 45.7 5.2 Consumer Discretionary Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods 65.04               96.80                52.95                
Lennox International Inc. (0.36) LII 0.8 1.1 2.1 178.4 (1.4) 20.1 1.5 Industrials Building Products 601.05            682.50              445.63              
Mercantile Bank Corporation 0.09 MBWM 3.1 3.5 5.2 57.4 8.4 28.8 1.3 Financials Banks 48.21               52.98                33.46                
McDonald's Corporation (0.53) MCD 2.3 2.3 4.0 63.3 6.4 59.2 1.4 Consumer Discretionary Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure 308.33            317.90              243.53              
Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. (0.03) MLM 0.7 0.9 1.8 200.5 (6.5) 9.4 1.4 Materials Construction Materials 483.14            633.23              475.10              
Moog Inc. 0.31 MOG.A 0.7 1.0 1.5 154.1 (13.4) 17.1 1.5 Industrials Aerospace & Defense 170.49            227.92              148.31              
Monolithic Power Systems, Inc. (0.25) MPWR 1.0 2.9 5.4 409.0 3.3 13.6 3.1 Information Technology Semiconductors & Semiconductor Equi 611.01            959.64              546.71              

27.66 
47.15                
19.26                
53.95                
40.62                
13.95                

OFG Bancorp 0.06 OFG 2.4 7.6 6.1 157.1 0.4 23.5 3.6 Financials Banks 42.49               47.66                33.19 

PG&E Corporation 1.20 PCG 0.6 1.1 0.4 (15.0) (19.0) 4.8 1.8 Utilities Electric Utilities 16.34               21.72                14.99 
PulteGroup, Inc. (0.02) PHM 0.9 1.6 3.4 319.0 (5.2) 5.5 1.8 Consumer Discretionary Household Durables 103.28            149.47              100.54              
Permian Resources Corporation 1.43 PR 4.3 2.8 5.4 30.5 (2.0) 46.2 0.9 Energy Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels 14.09               18.28                12.62                
PROG Holdings, Inc. 0.13 PRG 1.7 4.7 1.1 0.5 (32.9) 10.4 2.9 Financials Consumer Finance 28.37               50.28                27.61                
PVH Corp. 1.02 PVH 0.2 0.2 0.2 13.8 (29.2) 1.4 1.0 Consumer Discretionary Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods 74.84               141.15              74.32                
Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd. (0.27) RCL 0.9 2.4 2.3 135.9 6.7 8.6 2.8 Consumer Discretionary Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure 246.10            277.08              121.59              
Riley Exploration Permian, Inc. (0.06) REPX 4.8 4.6 (1.1) 24.7 1.1 Energy Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels 31.56               37.55                23.14                
REV Group, Inc. 0.06 REVG 0.8 3.8 3.2 324.4 (4.3) 4.4 4.8 Industrials Machinery 30.50               36.00                17.76                
Raymond James Financial, Inc. (0.02) RJF 1.3 2.4 4.0 213.1 (0.4) 18.1 2.0 Financials Capital Markets 154.67            174.32              104.24              
Ross Stores, Inc. (0.22) ROST 1.0 1.2 1.8 81.8 (7.2) 24.0 1.4 Consumer Discretionary Specialty Retail 140.32            163.60              127.53              
The Sherwin-Williams Company (0.28) SHW 0.8 1.1 2.2 159.2 6.6 26.8 1.6 Materials Chemicals 362.27            400.42              282.09              
Schlumberger Limited 0.91 SLB 2.7 2.9 3.2 6.3 8.7 35.0 1.3 Energy Energy Equipment & Services 41.66               55.69                36.52                
Snap-on Incorporated (0.07) SNA 2.5 3.9 5.9 133.7 0.5 38.9 1.9 Industrials Machinery 341.17            373.90              252.98              
TD SYNNEX Corporation 0.48 SNX 1.3 5.1 2.2 45.1 17.2 20.5 4.4 Information Technology Electronic Equipment, Instruments & 137.49            145.10              102.23              
Stellar Bancorp, Inc. 0.50 STEL 1.9 2.3 1.9 (3.6) 2.6 24.1 1.4 Financials Banks 29.09               32.36                21.27                
Stryker Corporation 0.04 SYK 0.9 1.0 2.1 129.7 7.3 41.2 1.4 Health Care Health Care Equipment & Supplies 386.19            406.19              314.93              
The TJX Companies, Inc. (0.31) TJX 1.4 7.5 3.8 170.0 3.3 35.2 6.5 Consumer Discretionary Specialty Retail 124.76            128.00              92.35                
Tennant Company 0.07 TNC 1.4 1.6 2.3 56.5 6.2 25.5 1.3 Industrials Machinery 86.56               124.11              78.57                
Tractor Supply Company (0.32) TSCO 1.6 3.7 5.3 218.0 4.3 42.9 2.9 Consumer Discretionary Specialty Retail 55.36               61.53                48.30                
Tradeweb Markets Inc. 0.57 TW 0.4 0.6 3.4 17.0 1.5 Financials Capital Markets 135.37            141.69              98.93                
Texas Roadhouse, Inc. (0.16) TXRH 1.5 9.2 4.6 202.2 2.0 37.6 7.6 Consumer Discretionary Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure 184.09            206.04              146.75              
Unity Bancorp, Inc. 0.04 UNTY 1.1 1.7 2.5 110.1 8.9 12.6 1.6 Financials Banks 47.49               51.22                25.60                
Visa Inc. (0.28) V 0.7 1.2 1.8 139.5 14.8 20.8 1.9 Financials Financial Services 362.71            364.00              252.70              
Viper Energy, Inc. 0.10 VNOM 5.4 4.1 (5.1) 65.1 6.8 Energy Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels 46.57               56.76                34.45                
Vertiv Holdings Co (0.12) VRT 0.2 2.9 (16.2) 8.5 15.0 Industrials Electrical Equipment 95.17               155.84              62.40                
Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies 0.54 WAB 0.5 1.0 1.4 169.9 (2.2) 13.2 2.1 Industrials Machinery 185.36            210.88              139.12              
Weatherford International plc (0.59) WFRD 1.6 3.1 (13.6) 7.2 2.0 Energy Energy Equipment & Services 61.91               135.00              60.45                
Cactus, Inc. 0.19 WHD 1.0 1.3 1.9 112.9 (10.0) 17.9 1.4 Energy Energy Equipment & Services 52.54               70.01                44.57                
W. R. Berkley Corporation (0.12) WRB 2.2 2.8 6.4 167.2 7.8 7.1 6.8 Financials Insurance 63.08               65.49                50.73                
Watsco, Inc. (0.14) WSO 2.1 2.1 7.8 240.6 6.4 73.8 1.6 Industrials Trading Companies & Distributors 504.33            571.42              388.47              
Wintrust Financial Corporation 0.21 WTFC 1.6 2.6 3.0 87.6 (0.2) 17.2 1.8 Financials Banks 124.47            142.04              91.38                
Watts Water Technologies, Inc. (0.03) WTS 0.8 1.4 2.7 215.0 5.5 19.0 1.9 Industrials Machinery 214.58            232.60              175.37              
Xylem Inc. 0.34 XYL 1.2 1.5 2.4 73.9 12.8 39.3 1.5 Industrials Machinery 130.89            146.08              113.26              

What Column J reflects*:
A ratio of 1.9, or greater, indicates 14+% average annual dividend growth, which results in a dividend of 100% of cost basis, if sustained* for 30 years.
All stocks on this list have a minimum average annual dividend growth rate of 7+% over the most recent* 5 years.
TELL YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR to segregate a certain amount of funds into a new account, to be invested in the following manner:
all future purchases must be on  the current version of this site’s “Buy List;"   all future stock sales must not be on the current version of this site’s “HOLD (don’t sell) List.”

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE
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118 Zoetis Inc. (0.31) ZTS 1.2 2.5 2.3 90.5 2.6 31.6 2.5 Health Care Pharmaceuticals 167.24            200.53              144.80              

What Column J reflects*:
A ratio of 1.9, or greater, indicates 14+% average annual dividend growth, which results in a dividend of 100% of cost basis, if sustained* for 30 years.
All stocks on this list have a minimum average annual dividend growth rate of 7+% over the most recent* 5 years.
TELL YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR to segregate a certain amount of funds into a new account, to be invested in the following manner:
all future purchases must be on  the current version of this site’s “Buy List;"   all future stock sales must not be on the current version of this site’s “HOLD (don’t sell) List.”

* WARNING: past results are NO GUARANTEE OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE
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